PUNJAB STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

SITE NO. 3, BLOCK B, SECTOR 18-A MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Petition No. 44 of 2023 Date of Hearing: 06.12.2023 Date of Order: 12.12.2023

Petition under Section 86(1)(b) & (e) and Section 61(h) of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with the Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Power Purchase and Procurement Process of Licensees) Regulations, 2012 and Regulation 46 of the Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission (conduct of business) Regulations, 2005 seeking approval of the Power Procurement of 500 MW Solar Power from SJVN Green Energy Limited (SGEL) under TRANCHE-III of Phase II of CPSU scheme of MNRE.

AND

In the matter of: Punjab State Power Corporation Limited , the Mall, Patiala, Punjab-

147001.

..... Petitioner

Vs.

SJVN Green Energy Limited, SJVN Corporate office Complex,

Shannan, Shimla, Himachal Pradesh- 171006.

.....Respondent

Commission: Sh. Viswajeet Khanna, Chairperson

Sh. Paramjeet Singh, Member

PSPCL: Ms. Poorva Saigal, Advocate

Ms. Reeha Singh, Advocate
Ms. Anumeha Smiti, Advocate
Ms. Harmohan Kaur, CE/ARR&TR
Sh. Ajay Bansal, Dy.CE/TR-II
Sh. Harjeet Singh, AE/TR-V
Sh. Sanjeev Jain, Sr.Xen

SJVN: Sh. Ajay Gupta, SJVN

ORDER

Vide order dated 16.10.2023, the Commission sought justification from PSPCL for allowing a tariff of Rs. 2.55/kWh and further inquired as to whether the correspondence exchanged between the parties with respect to the implications of increase in GST had been considered by the Board of Directors. PSPCL has submitted additional affidavit in this regard vide memo No. 7390 dated 26.10.2023. SJVN Green Energy Ltd. has also submitted additional affidavit dated 04.12.2023.

After hearing the parties, Order is reserved.

Sd/ramieet Singh

(Paramjeet Singh) Member Sd/-(Viswajeet Khanna) Chairperson

Chandigarh

Dated: 12.12.2023

1.0 -3